cies at the Group level. The table below summarises the Group’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk at the
end of the reporting period:

  31 December 2022  31 December 2021

 (EUR’000)
Monetary fi-

nancial assets

Monetary
financial liabil-

ities

Net balance
sheet position

Monetary fi-
nancial assets

Monetary
financial liabil-

ities

Net balance
sheet position

EUR 507,086 269,157 237,929   371,185 673,183 (301,998)

TRY (i) 8,313 7,081 1,232  54,058  6,217  47,841

USD (i) 21,916 423,094 (401,178)  17,079  929  16,150

GEL (i) 68,134 41,645  26,489  40,181  62,654 (22,473)

Total 605,449  740,977 (135,528)   482,503   742,983 (260,480)

 (i) Denominated in EUR

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. Investments in equities and non-monetary assets are
not considered to give rise to any material currency risk. The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and
equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the func-
tional currency of the respective Group entities, with all other variables held constant:

31 December 2022 31 December 2021

(EUR’000) Impact on profit or (loss) Impact on profit or (loss)

EURO strengthening by 10% 23,793 (30,200)

EURO weakening by 10% (23,793)  30,200

TRY strengthening by 10% 123  4,784

TRY weakening by 10% (123) (4,784)

US Dollar strengthening by 10% (40,118)  1,615

US Dollar weakening by 10%  40,118 (1,615)

GEL strengthening by 10%  2,649 (2,247)

GEL weakening by 10% (2,649)  2,247

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in significant currencies other than the functional
currency of the respective entity of the Group.

ENERGO - PRO a.s. ENERGO - PRO a.s.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

132 133

32.	FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL
	 INSTRUMENTS

(EUR’000)
Carrying amount

(Note 21)
Fair Value Interest

Total Fair
Value

8.5% Notes due 2027  417,854  372,847  14,156  387,003

4.5% Notes due 2024  256,677  232,165  7,428  239,593

Total  674,531  605,011  21,584  626,595

Carrying amounts and estimated fair values of financial instruments as of 31 December 2021, are as follows:

(EUR’000)
Carrying amount

(Note 21)
Fair Value Interest

Total Fair
Value

4% Notes due 2022 369,703 367,278 974 368,252

4.5% Notes due 2024 256,145 247,656 7,428 255,084

Total 625,848 614,934 8,402 623,336

The Group has no financial instruments measured at fair
value (except Issued bonds as shown in the table below)
in the consolidated statement of financial position. The
fair value for the purposes of disclosure of the following
financial instruments is assumed as reasonably close to
their carrying value:

•	 Trade and other receivables;
•	 Cash and cash equivalents;
•	 Loans (except Issued bonds);
•	 Trade and other payables.

ISSUED BONDS

The fair value of bonds is based on the quoted market
price for the same or similar issues or on the current rates
available for bonds with the same maturity profile. Carrying